MODEL R400

WHEEL TYPE OFFSET DISK HARROWS
PARTS CATALOG

_ OPERATION — MAINTENANCE — SET-UP
‘ INSTRUCTIONS

|
%

i

L o )
S e ;
;)-.!L?'m ¥

AMCO MANUFACTURING, INC,

Highway 3 Bypass — P, O. Box 1107 — (601) 746-4464
Yazoo City, Mississippi 39194 U.S.A,

PRINTED IN US A



TO THE PURCHASER

The care you give your new AMCO Offset Disk Harrow will greatly
determine the satisfaction and service you will obtain from it. By
observing the instructions and suggestions in this manual, your AMCO
Offset Harrow will serve you well for many years.

As an Authorized Dealer, we stock Genuine AMCO Parts, which are
manufactured with the same precision and skill as the original equip-
ment. For best performance and longer life use only Genuine AMCO
replacement parts. Qur factory trained staff is kept fully informed
of the most efficient methods of servicing AMCO equipment and is
ready and able to assist you.

When you sell your Harrow you should pass this manual to the new
owner.

%
If you should require additional aid or information, contact us.

-t YOUR AUTHORIZED AMCO DEALER

OSHA requires that as a farm employgr you meet certain safety

requirements. Become familiar with and comply with those requirements.

Be sure anyone who operates this equipment understands all safety
related items. |If this harrow is repainted, be certain new decals
are ordered, Decals pertaining to personal safety must be replaced.

Look for this symbol to point out important safety
precautions. It means —ATTENTIONI Become alert| Your
safety is involved,

To insure efficient and prompt service, please provide the model
number and serial number of your AMCO Harrow in all correspondence
or contacts. Remember, the right and left hand sides of the harrow
are determined by standing at the rear of the harrow and facing.the
direction of travel. AMCO always strives to make improvements on
equipment. AMCO is not responsible for changes or additions to
equipment previously sold.

MODEL NUMBER SERIAL NUMBER

R -\‘;l



TABLE OF COGNTENTS

To The Purchaser...ovvveveenn e |
Table of CONteNES. .t raarsesnsocnsrsennsraneaesanntessevusesassl
Safety Suggestions......... et e Crtreas el
General Specifications...evvevnnas et ts e er a3
OPERATORS MANUAL
Assembly INStrUCtiONS .t veerievneneesrnoasssrossnensnnsnaneres
B oY o7 o I 5 I
Operating INSEruCtiONS. cs vevstnvrovnssraransccrsareeseasneaassal0
Operating TIPS s srerarernsnnanssssrrsseranssessansasnsnnssrseenaslh
Maintenante. .o eivitasresrnnneeenanes e P, 16
Torque Specificatioh Table.. i e iiinrerrenrnoonnorrnsnsss 20
Disk Blade Life.ueiurrrrvnnssssrnoosnssonsonnsssssassnnsnnsenl
PARTS LISTS
Pull Tongue.;i........@......................................25
50" Main Frame....vvevririeriinerissasvasnronssssssrnnnnssansas2d
86" Main Frame... v eesrsoeenceanenenetresnnsenesostsstnnssneees?9
Spindle & Hub......covvvivinvennn A [0
b X 16 Hydraulic Cylinder. . veeeeessenresvonnecreraesenansasas3l
L X 8 Hydraulic Cylinder.....vvvuunn et eraseaees veerernaeese32
Auxiliary Frame.. . vuveeneiienvarsnanisionssrsararssescnsaensssld3
Gang Driver..viieeeensersosesnnsatssosrasasnsnersonansotrovsnnsani’d
B

Gang Frame Rear......... Gt e et eeneereearar st e e aacnarreass3T
Shock Absorber Bearing Risers.......ovveceienviiennnesnnaneens 38

Gang Frame Front,............ e an

R0 DRCAT Sy it vn s v tnrenrrsenasnneanvssearosenssenrnnnnnsedd



= 'CAUTION When transportmg farm :mplements on pubhc ‘roa
. it is the responsibility. of the operator to prawde hghtmg and_r lect
o the rear.of . the implement in. accordance w:th yow state law

.CAUTION AII hydrauhcally or r .

‘components must: be-blocked to prevent aceidenta Iowen
. .. =lowered to the ground when makmg ad;ustments or whe
e :ts rd.'e : S :

WHEEL OFFSET HARROWS

MODEL “R400” (EXTRA HEAVY f)UTY)

[1.1/2" Spacing — Primary Tillage
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

{
S
%
&
£
‘{g
T

AXLES: 1-172"" square, high carbon coid rolled steel  BEARINGS:  Protect-O-Shield, extra heavy duty 2-11/16"
BLADES: 28" x 1447 Plain with diminishing level- bore greasable ball type, toggle mounted
ing blades. Back up dise behind every SPACING: 11-1/72"
4 blade. WHEELS:  Dual 15 x & with 6 bolt hubs
q SCRAPERS:  Heavy duty high carbon steel hlades on WRENCHES: 2 for gang bolts
Z W8T x 2-12" spring siecl shanks, WEIGHT: 220 1o 265 |bs. per blade
& mounted on scraper bars ol 2-1/277 x 505 to 570 Ibs, per foot
! 2-172" x 14" structural steel, TRANSPORT WIDTH: Cutting width plus 12" plus
ONGUE: Adjustable, 88-1/2"" lonp with tongue jack additional 127" with feathering blades.
and reversibte ductile iron clevis HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS: 4" x 8" x 1-1/2"" with
A GANG ANGLE: 179 to 25° front and rear stroke contro! on 50" main frame, 4" x

BEARING RISER: Fabricated steel 16" x 2" on 86" main frame
I

'{S Approximate
K-H ; Drawbar HP Approximate
- SopeL NO. Cutting o of No. of Required Weight
| :% Width Discs Bearings n.p. (kw) Ibs. (kg.)
. % 0" (1.27m),MAIN FRAME
§§400 1828 86 (2 59m) I8 6 85-105 (63-79 4410 (2000}
. %400 -2228 1073 (3.02m) 22 8 95-120 (71-90) 5177 (2348)
: 86" (2.18m) MAIN FRAME
1207 (3.66m) 26 10 120-145 (90-108) 6832 (3099)
139" (4,19 30 12 130-155 (97-116) 7456 (3382)
15°6" (4.72m) RE! 2 145-170 (108-127) 8299 (3765)
173 (5.25m) KH] 14 165-195 (123-145) 9042 (4101
*Equipped with auxiliary frames and clamps
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
A 01-0014 Satety chain S/16 . .. L
?0-20 0010 Hose set with one 17277 % %5 .md one 17277 x i6" hose ....... Add 17 (7.7)
f}§F~01 -0001 Feathering blade with scraper for rear gang .. .. ......... . ... Add 42 (19)
YN -20-0001 1577 & 10" wheels in liew of 15" x 87 wheels ... ... ... .. Add 6 (2.7) ea.
% Shock abserber gang risers in licu of standard gang
1 risers. per hearing e e Add 39% (18) ea.
: 26" x 174" cutout blades in Ilcu of ‘:tand'\rd 28 L Ded 9% (4.2) ea.
26" x 144" plain blades in lieu of standard 28" ..., ... Ded 74 (3.3) ea.
28 x 1/4°"° cutout blades in lieu of standard 28" ... L. Ded 2% (1) ea.
) 2677 x 5/16" cutout hlades in leu of standard 28 ... L. L. )
5 26" x 5/16" plain blades in lieu of standard 28" ............ } Priced and Ordered Upon Request
. é RECOMMENDED TIRE SIZE .
g 9.5L % |5 Tires, 8 Ply, on 13 x &8 Wheels
T owd 1L x 13 Tires. 8 Ply, an 18 x 10 Wheels
;4 Nee: & Ply Tires permissinle on 13'9" and smaller
¥

CO PL Effective August 1, 1989 F.0.B. Yazoo City, Mississippl
SPECIFICATIONS AND PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

{R' I ICOJ Hwy 3 Bypass, Yazoo City, Mississippi 39194 / (601}7456-4464

MANUFACTURING, INC.

har NO, 1000 -B5a2 . PRINTED IN USA



12,
: . : : ]
The harrow is shipped from the factory with maximum pre-assembly in the
following bundles:
A. Main Frame and Rockshaft
B. Pull Tengue
c Two gang and frame bundles with scrapers and scraper bars
attached.
D. Four 15 x 8 six belt wheels
"E. Auxiliary frames on models 15'6'" and larger
1. Place all bundles where they will be convenient. Arrange loose parts so
they may be readily seen when needed. To insure good alignment of the
units and parts, always insert all bolts leaving the nuts loose. Tighten
the nuts evenly to prevent misalignment, distortion, or binding. Be sure
all bolts are tight, all cotter pins properly spread and all pins properly
inserted.
2. Select clean level area for assembly. Place main frame on sturdy stands 13.
at least 30' high. Place on front and rear to clear gang frames,
A - CAUTION.. Use sturdy.stands to’ prevent frame: from falling.
E 15,
3. Attach pull tongue using holes in the main frame, Tighten bolts.
16.
L4, Attach stabilizer to the control bracket on the main frame and to the pull
tongue,
5. Attach hose holder to pull tongue.
6. Attach tongue jack to pull tongue.
7. Mount the spindles and hubs on the rockshaft legs. Insert proper bolts
and tighten. Refer to page 7 for proper torque. '
8. Mount tires and tubes on 15 x 8 wheels. Inflate tires. 9.5L x 15 or
11L x 15 six ply tires are recommended. Bolt the wheels to the hubs. Tighten
hub bolts evenly to assure wheel alignment.
9. Install a & x 8 or 4 x 16 hydraulic cylinder to the harrow. Connect hydraulic
hoses from the cylinder to the tractor. Attach the clevis to the drawbar.
10. Raise the harrow up on the wheels by activating the hydraulic cylinder.

i1,

Remove gang clamp plates and gang frame clamps from the main frame. Attach

the gang assemblies to the main frame. Secure them with clamp plates and

gang frame clamps. The convex end of the gang frame clamps should be placed é
behind the rod of the clamp plates on the right hand side of the harrow.

Some of the larger models will also have gang frame clamps attached to the

gang frame. The conveéx end should face the main frame. One should be placed

on the right front gang frame against the outside of the main frame. The

other on the right rear gang on the inside of the main frame. Refer to the
drawing on page for correct placement of all gang clamps.

Tighten bolts snug but not tight. For proper placement of the gang frame
on the main frame, refer to the charts and drawings beginning with page & .

AWARNING

AWARNING

|
|

Handle bolts near
disk blades with
care ¢

Rever stand between
tractor and
implement when
hitching

On models 15'6" and up, attach the two auxiliary frames to the gang frames.

Check and tighten all bolts.
and all pins in place,

Be sure all cotter pins are properly spread
Check the gangs to see that they rotate freely.

Be sure that the bharrow is properly lubricated.

Adjust the harrow for front to rear leveling.




o e s A, kb bk - 25

Frame

-

50" MAIN FRAME

38

Bearing
Riser
R
—I"T
Cutting Dimension A Dimension B
Angle Front Rear
Inches {(mm} Inches (mm))
V7 27 1/8  (689) | 26 (660)
18° 26 1/4 (667) | 26 3/4  (679)
19° 25 3/8  (645) | 27 1/2  (699)
20° 24 .1/2  (622) { 28 1/4 (718}
2 23 1/2  (597) | 29 /& (743)
i 22 5/8  (575) | 30 (762)
23 21 3/4  (552) | 31 (787)
23a 20 3/ (527) { 32 (813)
25 19 7/8  (505) | 33 (838)

NOTE: In some cases the
gang frame clamp must be
reversed with the clamp
pressed against the gang
frame on the outside of the
main frame.

Note: Cutting angle dimensions
are approximately oniy

ng

86" MAIN FRAME

#,,—f”””""
-

ame EPd
Bearing
Riser
E
B
Cutting Dimension A Dimension B
Angle Inches {mm) inches {mm)
17° 25 3/8 (645) 36 1/2 (927)
18° 24 (610) | 38 (965)
19° 22 1/4 (565) 39 1/2 (1003)
20° 20 3/4  (527) | W1 . (10k41)
21° 19 (483) | 42 1/2  (1080)
22° 17 1/2  (445) | Lb {(1118)
23° 15 3/4  (400) | 45 3/4  (1162)
24° 14 (356) | L7 (1194)
25° 12 5/8  (314) | 48 3/4  (1238)

Gj-—-—-—-»n—

NOTE: In some cases the
gang frame clamp must be
reversed with the clamp
pressed against the gang
frame on the outside of the
main frame.

Fram

Note: Cutting angle dimensions
are approximate only.



GANG PLACEMENT CHART

DIMENSION (X)
MODEL INCHES (mm)
R400 - 18 Blade 21 3/16 (538)
R4O0 - 22 Blade 32 7/8 {835)
RLOO ~ 26 Blade 26 9/16 (67L4)
R40O0 - 30 Blade 38 1/4 {971)
REOO - 34 Blade 49 15/16 (1268)
R4CG0 - 38 Blade 61 5/8 (1565)

Dimension ''X'" is measured from the outside of the Main
Frame alcng the Center Line of the Gang Frame to the
Center of the End Bearing Riser.

Careful and regular attention to iubrication will greatly increase the
1ife of the harrow. For economical and efficient operation, the proper
jubrication of frame fittings, gang bearings, and wheel bearings is
essential.

Be sure fittings are free of dirt before greasing. 1f a fitting is
lost or damaged, replace it immediately. Lubricate all parts thoroughly
with a good grade No. 2 gun grease (Lithuim base).

Miscellaneous working parts not provided with lubrication fittings
shoudid be oiled occasionally with a good grade of lubrication oil.

Rockshaft Pivot Pins: High carbon steel pins with a grease fitting

in each, join each rockshaft to the main frame. These pins (2) should
be greased each week or fifty (50) hours of operation. Pivot pins
should also be greased %at the beginning and end of each disking season.
Bushings should be checked each season and replaced when worn.

Turnbuckle and Stabilizer Rod: The tongue turnbuckle and the swivel
on the stabilizer rod should be greased every 50 hours of operation
and at the beginning and end of each disking season.

AHWARNING

Gang Bearings: The AMCO R300 Disk Harrow gangs
are equipped with regreasable Protect-0-

Shield ball bearings. The grease fitting

is located on the rear of each bearing housing,
During operation they should be greased

daily with a good grade of lithuim soap

base grease. MNever use greases which contain
metallic additives. Always make sure that
grease is clean and not comtaminated with

dire or other foreign matter. Apply grease Stop implement to
until old or dirty grease is purged from service or adjust
the bearings. Protect-0-5Shield bearings
should be greased until! grease ''pops'' out around the bearing. All bearings
should be greased at the beginning and end of each disking season.

To protect the seals from the elements raise the harrow on its wheels

and slowly spin the gangs so the grease wraps around the seals.

Dial~A-Depth: The dial-a-depth located on the end of the depth gauge
rod should be greased every 50 hours of operation. Also, at the beginning
and end of each disking season.

Wheel Hub Bearing: The wheel hubs are equipped with tapered roller
bearings. These hubs are packed with grease and adjusted at the factory.
They should be repacked and the spindle nut properly adjusted each

disking season or every 300 hours of operation. Under extreme conditions,
they shouid be serviced more frequently. Check occasionally for excessive
end play., Adjust as required to eliminate excessive end play.



10

Your new AMCO offset disk harrow has been set-up, inspected, and adjusted
by vour dealer before delivery. However, before using your new harrow, or one
that has been stored, check to make certain that all nuts and bolts are tight,
all cotter pins spread and that the harrow has been lubricated,

This instruction manual should be carefully and thoroughly read to enabie
the operator to care for and operate the harrow.

The right and left hand sides of the harrow are determined by standing
at the rear of the harrow and facing the direction of travel.

Refer to your tractor operator's manual for complete tractor operating
instructions.

ADJUSTMENT FOR LEVEL DISKING:
at a speed best suited for soil conditions.
different adjustment than disking at normal speeds.
speeds may cause '‘ridging' or '"furrowing."

It is recommended that the tractor be operated
High-speed disking may require
Under some conditions high

When disking in a cover crop or where the land is to be reworked, an uneven
surface is not objectionable. |If the land is to be bare through the winter,

furrows and ridges will reduce soil washing, and will help catch and hold moisture,

resulting in more water being absorbed by the soil.

FEATHERING BLAPDES: The use of feathering blades with smailer disks will move
the excess soil back which is thrown out by the front gangs at high speeds.

By using the feathering blades, the outside furrows are partially filled, giving
a more uniform job of disking.

GROUND SPEED AND ADJUSTMENTS. Where it is necessary to have a level job of
disking, the following factors must be taken into consideration: (1) Tractor
Speed (2) Hitch Adjustment (3) Disk Gang Angle Adjustment.

TRACTOR DRAWBAR: It is suggested that the tractor drawbar be set so it is free
to swing when disking. This will prevent side draft, making operation of the
harrow easier. The tractor drawbar will pull somewhat to the left side during
operation.

HARROW HITCH: The harrow pull tongue can be offset to the right or left by using
the set of holes in the cross tongue plates to obtain the desired offset, '

TRANSPORT P IN

When transporting the disk harrow, always lock it in transport position
with the transport pin. [f the hydraulic cylinder is to be removed from the
disk harrow, the transport pin should be installed before attempting to remove
the cylinder.

AWARNING

SPRING LOADED STABILIZER

Penetration of front and rear gangs may vary.
The Spring loaded stabilizer may be adjusted to
level the harrow front to rear., |In extremely
hard ground it may be necessary to shorten the
stabilizer to force the front or penetrating
gang into the ground. In normal conditions, the
stabiljzer should be adjusted so that the disk
harrow is tevel front to rear while disking. The
stabilizer may also be adjusted to level the unit
for transport.

Stop {mplement to
service or adjust

The type of work to be done by the harrow will determine the type of adjust~
ments to be made,

Observe the harrow while it is working and check if the dead furrow is

being filled and the ground left level. If not, an adjustment will have to
be made. &
If the blade of the rear gang is being ''starved' for soil, move the gang

slightly to the left or decrease the rear gang cutting angle,

Changing the angle between the gangs will affect the penetration of the
harrow. The wider the angle, the deeper the harrow will cut.
There are many factors which affect the way in which the soil will flow.

Some factors are: moisture content of the soil, type of soil, speed of the
tractor, depth of penetration, and working angle between the gangs. If any
one of the conditions change, there will be a change in the resulting disking
job,

To check the quality of disking being done, make one complete round and
pass the points where the observation was made.

DISK GANG ANGLE

The gangs may be set at cutting angles from 17 degrees to 25 degrees de-
pending on soil conditions and job to be done. When conditicons are near normal,
a setting some where between the two extremes is advisable for best operation.
The front gang angle can be increased by moving the gang forward. Moving the
gang rearward will decrease the gang angle. Moving the rear gang forward will
decrease the rear gang angle. Moving the rear gang to the rear will increase
the rear gang cutting angle. See tables on pagesb, 7, & 8 for setting a
desired gang angle. Be sure to reposition gang frame clamps when making an
angie change,

OFFSETTING THE HARROW

The harrow drawbar may be adjusted so the left tractor wheel can be run
in the furrow if that is desirable. Or the left hand tractor wheel may be
o?erated to the right of this furrow, on uncut ground, by making a compensa-
ting adjustment on the harrow drawbar. The fields may be laid out so right
turns are made by lifting the harrow out of the ground before making the turn.



When the harrow is adjusted so it disks in an extreme left offset position,
the front gang will assume a much greater angle (with respect to forward travel)
than the rear gang. The rear gang will have a relatively small angle with respec
to forward travel.

The small angle of the rear gang makes it more difficult to fill the dead
furrow, but the condition can be corrected by using a rear gang adjustment.
Usually, the rear gang will have to be shifred to the tleft.

/

SHOULD BE

C 3 . FRONT GANG \\\

REAR GANG PICKS

| MOVED TO RIGHT OR
n REAR GANG SHOULD UP TOO MUGH DIRT
e BEMOVEDTO LEFT BY FRONT GANG

THELEFT

‘#\// Z //{

DISKED GROUND UNDISKED GROUND

| ; :
OO0 0 v v v 7 0 N S NNAN AN

THIS SETTING LEAVES GROUND UNLE
! \ VEL.
gsgﬁzg‘gge \ \\\\ \ TO CORREGT - MOVE FRONT GANG TO RIGHT OR
a SHOULDBE \\\ \ MOVE REAR GANG TO THE LEFT D: I ]
IN
I REAR GANG SHOULD CREASE THE ANGLE BETWEEN THE GANGS
BE MOVED TO [}
THE RIGHT
1 HARROW OFFSET
N JUST ENOUGH TO
» DISK OUT TRACKS
y LEFT BY TRACTOR

THIS SETTING LEAVES GROUND UNLEVEL.
TO CORRECT - MOVE FRONT GANG TO
LEFT OR MOVE REAR GANG TO THE RIGHT

l In general when making a left offset, attempt to keep the amount of offset -
% as small as possible.

The following points are important (o remember when offsetting the harrow: UNDISKED GROUND

Offsetting to the left increases the angle of the front gang and WWM
decreases the angle of the rear gang. AKX N

THIS 1S CORRECT SETTING FOR LEVEL DISKING

Offsetting to the right decreases the angle of the front gang
and increases the angle of the rear gang.




Vi

HYDRAUL IC CYL INDER

Attach the rod end of the cylinder to the rockshaft 1ift arm and the butt
end of the cylinder to the main frawe. A heavy duty ASAE & x 8 hydraulic
cylinder is recommended for raising and lowering the disk harrow. On larger
harrows weighing over 6500 pounds, a heavy duty ASAE L4 x 16 hydraulic cylinder 1.
is recommended. A separate set of holes is located on the rockshaft 1ift arm
and the 86" frame for installing this 4 x 16 cylinder.

2,

STORAGE 3

Proper storage will add to the life of your disk harrow, and assure L

its being in good condition for the next season. The following procedure is )
recommended:

Clean off ail foreign matter and lubricate the harrow. 5.

Repaint the harrow where the original paint has worn of f.

Coat the disk blades with a rust preventive.

Tighten all loose bolts and replace any damaged or missing parts. 6.
A1l hydrautic cylinder rods should be fully retracted or coated

with rust preventive to prevent rusting in storage.

7.
WARN ING REFLECTORS
AMCO harrows are equipped with reflective tape on the front and rear of your 8.
harrow. Reguliarly wipe these reflectors clean. Replacement reflectors can
be purchased from your authorized AMCO dealer.
9.

SMV EMBLEM

The SMY {Siow Moving Vehicle) Emblem is recommended attachment that should be
added to your harrow. Check your state and local laws regarding placement of
the SMV Emblem. The SMV Emblem and warning reflectors can be purchased from

your authorized dealer.
WARN ING LAMP

A warning lamp to be mounted on the extreme left hand rear of the harrow is
available at your local AMCO dealer.

[ AWARNING B

OPERATING TIPS FOR LONG LIFE AND SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE

Match the harrow with the proper size tractor. Too much horsepower
and speed will result in excessive maintenance cost.

Lubricate with clean grease at the recommended intervals.
Use good quality tires, hoses, and hydraulic cylinders.

Use the tongue adjusting rod, proper cutting depth, and travel speed
to get level disking and smgoth [ields,

w§sh corrogive materials such as fertilizer and herbicides from the
disk when it is not in use.

&
[nsist on genuine AMCO replacement parts., |tems such as bearings and
blades look alike but are not as reliable as original equipment.

Never ajlow unsafe conditions or operating practices.

) : Your safety is
of prime importance. -

Raise the disk harrow on its transport wheels when turning. Failure
to do so witl result in broken blades, bent axles, and excessive
strain on the tongue and main frame.

Reduce operating speed in areas containing stumps or rocks to reduce
blade breakage.

 CAUTION Hydraulic systems. are- highly 'prgséurized.t
Escaping hydraulic oil, eveni an invisible pinhole leak, .

" CAUTION. When trailing the harrow over public roads, the SMV Embiem -
must be used, for protection of tractor and motor vehicle operators. . "

" CAUTION When transporting farm implements on public roads after dusk
it i$ the responsibility of the operator to provide lighting and reflectars on-
the rear of the implement in accordance with your state law. . P

SAFETY CHAIN

A transport safety chain must be attached between the disk harrow pull
tongue and the tractor to prevent separation in case of accidental loss or
failure of the drawbar pin. The chain must be of adequate strength, be attached
securely at each end and pass through a shackle located within & inches of
the drawbar pin. Mounting brackets are standard equipment on the pull tongue. i
AMCO chain which meets ASAE standards for towed implements can be purchased as
opticnal equipment from your authorized AMCO Cealer.

.' can penetrate body. tissues causing serious injory. Use
| @ piece of wood: or cardboard . when looking for -
3 leaks —never use-the hands: or'qther- parts. of the body..

" Relieve hydraulic pressure’ before disconnecting
circuits. When reassembling. make absolutely certain
that all connectians are tight: ' :

. If injured by hydraulic oil escaping undér pressure, sée
Bl o doctor immediately. Serious infection or reaction
' may occur if medical attention is not given at once.




16

Keep all bolts tight.

A. Check before placing in service.

8. Visually inspect all bolts daily.

€. Check after first 50 hours or one week's operation.
D. Check each season.

Do not run with loose disk blades. Keep gang bolts tight! Tighten gang
bolts to 1200 ft./lbs. of torque.

Grease gang bearings and rockshaft retainer pins every week or 50 hogrs,
at the start of each season, and atl the end of each season. Apply with Tow

pressure, low volume hand grease gun. Use a good No. 2 gun grease (Lithium,

Base). Rotate gangs while greasing for best results,

CAUTION! Use care to prevent damage te seals.

L.

Disk Blade, Bearing, and Spool Replacement
A. Remove the nuts that hold the gang bearing housing trunnion clamps,

B. Remove clamps.

C. Rajse the harrow and roll the gang away from the frame.
D. Remove the gang nut lock plate.

E. Remove the gang hex nut from the end of the shaft.

F. Slide off the bearing spools, spacers, and blades.
G. Avoid thread damage.

H. Tear the entire gang down and clean all parts. Check disk axle for
straightness. Bowed, bent or worn axles must be replaced.

|. Check spacer spools for damage caused by running disk with loose gangs
or hitting underground obstructions. Replace spool if it is damaged.

J. Carefully check all end beils. The large end must contact the disk
blade around the entire circumference of the end bell. The small end
must be smooth and perpendicular to the axle. The end bells must be
replaced if they are cracked or worn on the surface adjacent to the
bearing.

K., Check all the bearings on the gang.

failed bearing has been replaced. Continued operation with this failed
bearing will damage the new bearing thus it will fail after a few hours
of use.
when it is torn down for repairs. A triple lip sealed bearing should

alwavs be used for bearing replacement. Also, a regreasable type beari

Running a harrow for one hour or’
more after bearing failure will seriously damage other bearings on the .
gang. This damaged bearing will then fail within & few hours after the

In most cases it will be best to replace all bearings on a gan

{. To replace the bearing, the snap ring must be removed. The old bearing
shouid be pressed out of the housing, Clean and wash out old grease and
carefully check the housing. Replace the housing if it is damaged.
Press the new bearing straight into the housing. Always press against
the outer race of the bearing. NEVER press against the seal or inner
race of the bearing. Check location of the grease hule in the outer
race of the bearing., This hole must align with the grease groove in
the bearing housing. Rotate the bearing in the housing after it is

pressed in to be sure it turns freely. |Install the snap ring in the
housing.

M, After cleaning, checking and replacing all damaged parts, the gang should
be assembled. Be sure the grease fittings in the bearing housings face
to the rear. Be sure the snap ring in the bearing housing is turned
toward the convex (back) side of the disk blade. The 1 1/2" sguare
gang bolt nut should be torqued to -1200 FT./LBS.. The axle nut
should be locked in place with the lock strap.

N. After the gang is assembled it should be attached to the harrow. The
bearing risers should be carefully spaced to match the bearing housings.
Poorly spaced bearing risers will overload the bearings and cause pre-
mature failure. The gang should be rotated 4 or 5 complete revolutions
to be sure that all parts are aligned and the gang turns freely.

0. The bearings should be greased each week or every 50 hours of use with
a good grade of clean, number 2, lithium soap base grease. Use of dirty
grease or a grease with metal additives will reduce bearing life,
Protect-0-Shield bearings should be greased until grease 'pops' out
around the bearings. The bearing will thus be purged of any dirt or

foreign matter. The Protect-0-Shield prevents any possibility of blown
seals.

It is essential that gang bolts be kept tight to prevent axle bending, blade
breakage, spacer spocl breakage and damage to other gang parts. QGang parts
tend to wear on a bevel when the harrow is cperated with a loose gang bolt.
This reduces the area of contact between mating gang parts. Therefore, it

ts often difficult to keep a gang bolt tight if it has been operated in a
loose condition. After such a gang bolt has been properly torqued it should
be retorqued after about 30 minutes of operation, again after 4 or 5 hours
of operation and again after 8 to 10 hours of use. This will assure that
proper gang bolt tension is maintained while the mating components are re-
seating. |If the gang bolt will not stay tight, the gang should be completely
disassembled and all parts carefully inspected. All damaged parts should be
replaced before reassembling the gang.

AWARNING

Handle bolts near
disk blades with
care




L

Hub

; Bott
Cul

Spindie Cup

WHEEL BEARINGS
The wheel hubs are equipped with tapered
roller bearings. These hubs are packed

with grease adjusted at the factory. T

They should be repacked and the spindle
nut properly adjusted each season or
every 300 hours of operation. Use @
good grade No. 2 grease (Lithium Base) .

Seal
Cona

Whee| bearings should be repacked with grease and adjusted annually. Under,
extreme conditions, they should be serviced more frequently. Check occasic
for excessive end play. Adjust as required to eliminate excessive end plaw

To disassemble the hub, remove the wheel, then remove the dust cap by pryin
around it. Remove the cotter pin, slotted nut and flat washer. Carefully
Thoroughly clean and careful
inspect all parts for wear. All parts that appear to be worn or damaged m;

remove the hub and bearings from the spindie.
be replaced.
Use the following procedure when repairing or servicing wheel hubs:

A. Clean all parts that are to be re-used.

B. Carefully inspect the metal case on the grease seal. Discard the sea%f

if the case is bent or damaged. Check seal lips for cuts, tears or

excessive wear. Seal must fit snugly on extended inner race of bearing

€. Carefully inspect both sets of bearing cones. Bearing bore and rollers

must be smooth and free of nicks and scratches. Replace cones if
damaged.

D. Inspect hub to make sure that the bolt holes have a full thread,
Bearing cones must be smooth and free of surface blemishes. Cups
must be removed from the hub and replaced if damaged. Cups should
be fully pressed into the hub and rest squarely against the shoulder
inside the hub. Hub cap and grease seal should fit snugly inside
the hub. Severely damaged hub should be repliaced.

E. Threads on spindle must be in good condition. Bearing cone scats must
smooth and free of blemishes. Bearing cones must fit squarely of the s

F. Flat washer, slotted nut, cotter pin and hub cap must be in good condit

Replace if worn or damaged.

G. To reassemble the hub, repack each bearing cone with grease and fill tﬁ

cavity 1/3 full of grease. Place inner bearing assembly in hub, press:
Install
outer bearing assembly into the hub and replace the flat washer and sld
nut. Tighten the slotted nut to seat the bearings, until the hub binds

seal into hub and carefully re-install the hub on the spindle.

rotated.

””/’,,—””” 7 K,
Cone :

W

Back the slotted nut off to the nearest slot. Rotate the hub five or six
revolutions in each direction to seat all parts. Re-tighten the slotted nut
while rotating the hub. When hub binds, back the nut off to the nearest slot

and install the cotter pin. Install the hub cap and re-mount the wheel on
the hub.

SCRAPER BAR: Bent scraper bars or shanks should be replaced or straightened
if possible. The blades can be replaced when they wear to the extent they
are not performing properly. Keep the blades adjusted from 1/16'" to 1/8"
from the disk blades. The scrapers can be adjusted by loosening the mount
bolt and sliding the scraper to the proper position then tightening the

mount bolt, Additional adjustment can be obtained by loosening the scraper
bar mount bolts and shifting the entire scraper bar. Do no allow the scraper
blades to run on the spools as immediate damage to spool will occur.

ROCKSHAFT PIVOT PIN REPAIR: The rockshafts are equipped with replaceable,

regreasabie bronze bushings.

if properly lubricated they should last for

several seasons. The bushings should be checked each disking season. Damaged
parts will damage othdr parts.

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER REPAIR:

A.

'B_

Remove hoses and fittings from cylinder,
Remove cylinder from harrow and clean outside of cylinder,

Dis-assemb]e cylinder by removing the rods and nut from end of cylinder
rod. Slip piston and gland off cylinder rod,

Carefully clean and inspect all parts for wear or damage. Small nicks,
s;ratches or blemishes on rod and inside of barrel should be smoothed

with fine steel wool or emory cloth., Replace parts that cannot be repaired.
Remove all '"'0' Rings from piston and gland. Replace all seals with new parts.

Assemble cylinder using care to prevent damage to "0" Rings and Seals.

Replace cylinder on harrow and attach hoses. Check cylinder for leaks.



20 -

MOST OFTEN ENCOUNTERED
DISK BLADE FAILURES

GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

H M ! H .
| ost disk blade failures can be prevented by selecting the correct blade size and thickness for

individua iti ' " . ;
1 conditions when buying a disk. Reduction of speed in areas containing rocks and

o ALL BOLTS SHOULD BE TIGHTENED TO THE stumps will greatly lengthen the blade life, Keeping gang bolts properly torqued and raising the
o RECOMMENDED TORQUES SHOWN IN THE . harvow while turning will also reduce disk blade breakage. ' ’
“GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE”

r GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE FIGURE 1 — Laminated Risc—defective steel. Eligible for warranty
USE THE FOLLOWING TORQUES WHEN SPECIAL TORQUES ARE NOT GIVEN consideration,
Note: Thes_;e val'ues ;Eply.dto fastcner‘s a_? recei_v?d f;ort?itggpopiic:ao;irggisgsr g\{lgzn ;E:Srégat;:f o‘rt:te}:' SURFA .
23{:2:::3 e;tg:lsgirglll.ubric:gts gr:?ztscii?p yl'hlis SaI;)e;l‘i:::s gt:; goth UNF andy UNCpthreadgs. i CE VIEW EDCGE VIEW
SAE Grade No 2 5 8 *
Bolt head 1dentibicaunon O O O @ O @
marks as per grade
NOTE. Manutactufing
Marks Will Vary Torque Tarque Torgue
Bolt Size Fool Pounds Faot Pounds Foot Pounds FIGURE 2 -—  Straight
| laches | Millimetess Min Mﬂ; Mmg Max Ml:z Md:s directional break caused gb)'
174 63 5 1
5/16 7.92 10 12 17 205 24 29 ' defective  steel.  Eligible for
38 963 20 23 38 42 a5 5¢ warranty consideration.
| 77186 1111 10 35 54 64 70 84 !
¥ 172 12 70 a5 52 80 96 110 132
P 9/16 14.29 65 75 110 132 160 192
g 58 15 88 as 105 “is0 180 220 264
3/4 19 05 150 185 270 324 B0 a56
7:/8 22.23 160 200 400 480 600 720
3 25 40 250 300 " sao 696 “Ta00 1080
1.1/8 25 58 - . TBoo 880 1280 1440
1.1/4 31.75% 1120 1240 1820 2000
1.3:8 34 93 1460 1680 2380 2720
1172 3810 1940 2200 3160 3560
] * Thick nuts must be used with Grade B bolts




22

FIGURE 7 — Center broken out—Experience has sl
that this is usuaily caused by loose bolts, excessive fle
or by contact with rocks and stumps. Not coverd
warranty.

FIGURE 6 — Chipped or dented edges resulting from
Use in arcas containing rocks or stumps. Not covered by
A warranty,




AMCO RL0OO
DISK HARROW
24 PULL TONGUE

PART NO. CESCRIPTION NO. REG'D.

PULL TONGUE 20038 Assy. Cross Tongue (for 50" Main Frames)......... 1
20031 Assy. Cross Tongue (for 86" Main Frames)......... 1
20034A Assy. PUTl TONgUE. .. vttt ittt i it s enannns 1
16001 Clevis = DUCEile 0. sy i iie s tie s e eme e innenan |
20245 Assy ., C1evis Pilu.us i irar s ineneaeeereennn 1
11360 ROTE Pin 172 X 3 ittt ittt etntnseteenenanns i
10397 Lock Nut 1 1/8 NC, PlL. 'ttt iriinnirnenroronreenenns b
100136 Nut Wrench (fits Hex Nut 1 3/8" & 1 1/2'")........ 1
100134 Nut Wrench (fits Hex Nut 1 172" . v utiineinnnnnn. ]
100061 Hose Bolder. . vuiiu i ininetserrennneneerennnnns ]
10867 Hex Bolt 1 1/4 X 6 1/72 NG, PL.vuuinrvnnnrnevnnnns 2
11037 Hex Bolt 1 1/h4 X B NC, PlLuvu'rsrrrrernnnnnenenens 2
10067 Hex Bolt 5/78 X 5 172 NG, Pluuiueenseensonnnsnnass ;
10299 Lock NUE 5/78 NC, PlL.'u'i'irinnvennennnnerrnnnonennnns i
9628 % Clamp TrUN IO s it iy it s s it senninentatrerensens 2
9919A Stabilizer Swivel. ...ttt insnsrensnnsnsss 1
20108 Assy. Stabilizer Rod. . ... innn s irnnnnans I
10872 Cut Washer 1 3/8% Pl i e e ee e, 3
10460 . R T« 2
9892 B Y ]
10606 Grease Fitting 1/8 NPT Threaded.,...o.vvevirernnnn. 2
11279 Hex Nut 1 3/8 NC Slotted. . uuu i erenronrerenns ]
10910 Lo o ]
11261 Parking Jack. .. oottt it it i i it e e ]
10075 L - o o ]




AMCO R4CO
26 50" MAIN FRAME & ROCKSHAFT
N, PART NO. DESCR IPT ION NO. REQ'D.
20039 Assy. Main Frame......v.veirriiiinieneniennnrnonnnns 1
2 i 20032 Assy., Pivot Brackel... .ottt iintinrenenssannnanas 1
50 MAIN FB‘AME ; 20136 Assy. Pin 10 I/ Long 1 1/4 Dia...vuniinnnnnnn... 1
: 10397 Lock NUt 1 1/B" NE, PLuttteitieintieeeeaennanenen 1
: 10043 Hex Bolt 5/78 x 6 1/2. ..ttt einnnann 1
: 10299 Lock NUE 5/8 NC, Plueuurriesenaenanennaennennenns 1
; H 9628 Clamp TrUN oM. et e et it ine st it aasssannsns 2
g § 20040 N T o b
! H 100979 Clamp Cap 1 1/4 HRMS PL 3 1/2 x 11, uineneeenenn, 4
i 10873 Hext Hut 1 378 NC, PlL. vttt iiiiinr et e nr e ann e 8
. 100748 Gang Frame Clamp 3/4 CI1045 Ph.. v ienennn 2
i 9752 U BOTE 778 Did et trnrenesnnnsesersnnras 2
' 10396 Lock Nut 7/78 NC, Phuuuuivnererererornrrnnencnnsnns 4
20075 ASSY. LONMECLON . vt ittt ernaransansnseasneanan i
20025 3 T ol =3 o = T 1 S, 1
101270 S T L Y o ¥ pd
10232 Hex Nut } 3/2 NC, Slotted. . v .. it innerarevnennnnns 2
10910 Roll Pin 5716 % 2 1/b . it iieceiennnnnnns 6
11081 Grease Fitting 5/16 Drive-In... e s ieienennnennnn pi
11501 ¢ Bushing 1 1/27 LOMg. e crrien i rirnroansarsrasnnsnns ]
10317 Kk Pin 1/8 i i i i e e e ineas 1
0871 Assy., Transport Pileeee oo ey einsecnnencnnnnerennans 1
0866 Assy. Rockshaft Pivot Pin 7 5/8 Long...vvuvinnnnnn. 2
10509 Lock Nut 378 NC, PlL.uu it i ittt i s ennrennns b
10773 Machine Bolt 3/8 x 3 1/2 NC, PL, GRG. ... vviennennn L
9270 Bronze Bushing included in Rockshaft Assy.
FOr PIVOL PiNS..ueiuiieenorurnonosaarosnncnanas b

In some
cases the gang frame,

clamp must be
the gang frame on the
outside of the

clamp pressed agains
main frame.

reversad with the

NOTE:




28

86” MAIN FRAME

In some cases the gang frame clamp
must be reversed with the clamp pressed
against the gang frame on the outside
of the main frame.

NOTE :

AMCO R400
86" MAIN FRAME & ROCKSHAFT
LOND. PART. NO. CESCRIPTION NG. REQ'D.
PR
. 20030 Assy. Main Frame, . ... ittt iiiiin i 1
y 20032 Assy, Pivol Bracket. ... . enrenninnnnannsan 1
} 20137 Assy. Pin 127 x b 1/BY LONg. oeereeiiinirinnennnn. 1
E 10397 Lock Hut T T/ NC, Pl rinino e e einnannans ]
5 10043 Hex Bolt 5/8 x 6 /2. . . i e 1
i 1029% Lock Hut. o i e i s i ]
7 9628 Clamp Trun o . i i e i ittt e 2
3 20040 Assy . Camp .. o i i e e e k
3 100979 Clamp Cap. i i i i i e e i e e L
) 10873 Hex Nut 1 3/78 NC, PlL..u..ie s eiiiieinnnneneanenn 8
| 100748 Gang Frame Clamp. . e enrstrerannnannanenens 2
. 9752 MUY BOTE 7/8 " DA et it et 2
i 10396 Lock NUt 778" HC, PlL.u'ii it it inie s ieenieaennn b
i 20033 Assy. ConNMECEOr. oy i ety 1
“ 20029 Assy. Rockshaft. .. ... it e i 1
101270 Pin 1 X 5 7/8  LONG . e e e 2
10232 Hex Nut T 1/2" NC, Slotted....verrirnneenrannennn 3
10910 Rold Pin 5716 x 2 1/H. . . . it ennnn 10
11081 Grease Fitting 5/16 Drive-In. .. v einrenennnnne.s 4
11501 UL g 5 Y i
10317 R ik P 1/ e 1
0871 Assy. Transport Pin.. ...t 1
0866 Assy. Rockshaft Pivot Pin 7 5/8" Long.,...vev.n.. 3
10509 Lock NUt 378 NC, PlLuvuirrni ittt e i e eeninaeanas b
10773 Machine Bolt 3/8 x 3 1/2 NC, PL, GRG. ... urvrrunn. b
20035 Assy. Deplh Bar. .. .. i ittt e e 1
20264 Depth Gauge SLOP. it ittt i i et i it e e 1
1005863 Pin 1T 1/68" Dia. x 3 374 Long..u.eeneeneunnan. 1
9270 Bronze Bushing included in Rockshaft

Assy. Pivat Pin



30

Ref.

W o~ U U TU W e

=
o

Part No.

10880
10256
10258
11297
11298
11299
11046
10257
10261
10262
10263
10291
10264
10242
10936
11236

SPINDLE & HUB

Ref.
o ©  No.
Description No. Req'd
Spindie 1 15/16 Dia. x 13 LONG..vvuiiunereiiaeeens . 1
Seal (C/R22870) .« vueennviniaeene e iain e s as L 3
Conme-Inner (Timken 3H2A) ... i iiiiniannnnnnns L 4
Hub w/2 cups, 6 hub bolts and & hub nuts.....ouveven. Lo 5
Hub -~ 6 Bolt F and H (pressed in).....oeivienaniin y 5
Boll - Hub 1/2 x 1 7/B NF Liuiiui ey 24 5
Nut = HUB 172 NE ottt eaie e s eues 2h 5
Cup - Inner (Timken 332) i e Lo 5
Cup ~ Outer (Timken T4276)....veiveevnnnnineionnn. gy 5
Cone - Outer {Timken T4I37A) ... ii. e Lo 6
Washer - Spindle 7/8B. . i b 7
Nut - Spindle 7/8 NF Slotted......couiviiinnnreenns 4 8
Cotter Pin 56732 x 1 T/U. . i L 9
T 7S - PO 4 10
Wheel 15 % 8 = 6 BO tuu.overoronsoannrnorariinranens 4 11
Wheel 15 x 10 - 6 Bolt (Optional) . vuueienennriaiannn L - 11

10880
10256
10258
11297
11298
11299
11046
10257
10261
10262
10263
10291
10264
10242
10936

11236

SPINDLE & HUB

Description No.
Req’d

spindle 1-15/16 dis. X 13 Long
Seal (C/R22870)

Cone-Inner (Timken 342A)

Hub w/2 cups, 6 hub bolts & 6 hub nuts
Hub--6 Bolt F & H (pressed in)
Bolt--Hub 1/2 x 1~7/8 NF
Nut--Hub 1/2 NF

Cup~-Inner (Timken 332)
Cup--Outer (Timken 14276)
Cone—-Outer (Timken 14137A)
Washer--Spindle 7/8

Nut--Spindle 7/8 NF Slotted
Cotter Pin 5/32 x 1-1/4

Hub Cap

Wheel 15 x 8 - 6 Bolt

Wheel 15 x 10 - 6 Bolt (Optional)

Lo

[

P N TN N O S N A

Use on R400 50" & 86"

NOTE:
Main Frame before Serial #95060238--

(Spindle & Hub Assy.--remain same
Far S0O" Frames.)

| 304



31A
SPINDLE & HUB g

Ref. Part Description No.
No. No. Reqg’
1 10922 Spindle 2-7/32 dia, x 14-~1/2 Long 4
2 10467 Seal (C/R52430) 4
3 10469 Cone-Inner (Timken #25590) 4
4 10463-1 Hub w/2 Cups, 6 Hub Bolts & Nuts 4
4 10468 Cup-Inner (Timken #25520) 4
4 10472 Cup-Quter (Timken #25821) 4
4 10470 Hub Bolt 9/16 x 2-1/4-NF 24
4 10471 Hub Nut 9/16 NF 24
5 10473 Cone-Outer (Timken #25877) 4
6 10263 Washer 7/8 4
7 10291 Cotter Pin 5/32 x 1~-1/4 4
8 10264 Nut 7/8-NF Slotted 4
9 10474 Hub Cap 4
10 11236 Wheel 15 x 10-6 Bolt 4
JA-05-0024 Sub Bundle Spindle & Hub Complete 4

SPINDLE & HUB

NOTE: Use on R400 86" Main Frame
Only after Serial #95060238.




S loama Yt e e s BlES T e e T TR T e WD LD T T T AT e DA T AT Tl e s T e e IO T RN L T R SRR o

RS S S

Ref. No. Part No. Description No. Req’d
- 12204 Cylinder Complete ............ ... ... ........ 1
: 1 12249 Head - PiStOn . . .. oo oottt 1

2 12234 Butt ... 1
3 12250 Tube ... . 1
4 12251 PistonRod .......... ..., 1
5 12252 TieRod ... ... 4
6 12253 Piston ....... ... . i 1
12237 Seal RepairKiut ......... ... .. ... ... ... ... 1
7 O-RING . ..o 1
8 O-Ring.......coiii 3
9 Washer ... ... . . 1
10 Washer ... .. 2
11 RodWiper ...... ... i, 1
14 12246 Lock Nut 1-1/8" - 12 UNF,GR-C ............... 1
15 12277 Plug3/4"-16 UNF,ORB ...................... 1
17 100171 CylinderPin ............ . .o, 1
17A 20570 Pin 1-1/4" (w/Lube Fitting & 5/16 x 2-1/4 Roll Pin) . 1
18 11502 Clevis ... I
21 10510 Roll Pin 5/16" x 2-1/4" (not shown) .......... 3
22 11081 Grease Fifting ........... .. .o i... 1
23 10077 1-1/4" Cut Washer PLT (Not Shown) . ............ 2
24 12180 Adapter 1/2" to 1/2" ORB ASAE Thread .......... 2
25 12302 Nylon Thread Lock . ....... ... ... 1
26 12288 Socket Set Screw 3/8" UNC x 1/2"KNUR ........ 1

NOTE: Items 7, 8, 9, 10. & 11 sold in repair kit only.
Use this cylinder beginning with Serial #95060243.



31

AMCO
4x16 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

Part No.

No. Number Description Reg'd
12087 Cylinder Complete .. ... . i i ity 1
1 12133 [ == T I T o o 1 o 1
2 12134 L 1
3 12135 0= 1
4 12136 o= o X o T T <Y< 1
5 12137 A T £ Y [ 4
6 12138 T oY OO 1
: 12139 Seal Repair Kit ...... ... v v vaa, e e 1
w7 T T 4 1
8 O RATIE « vttt e et e et e e e e 3
w9 L2 = N 1
L =1 3 2
%11 Rod Wiper i e i i i it et e s e s i e e e 1
14 12140 Lock MUt C=302-16 .0t in it ittt taa et s ey nn 1
15 12127 Pl e e e et e e 1
17 100171 Cylinder PLN ..t e s 1
17A 12141 Pin 1-1/4" (W/lube Fitting & 5/16 X 2-1/4 Roll Pin) ..... 1
18 11502 Clevis it i i i e e e e e e e e 1
21 10910 Roll Pins 5/16 X 2-1/4 (Not Shown) ...... e ie e 3
22 11081 Crease FibLimg ooty i et ittt st aenn e cnasan 1

NOTE: Item 7, 8§, 9, 10 and 11 sold in repair kit only.
After Serial #92030088.




-

32

AUXILIA
L X 8 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER . IARY FRAME
ef. No. Part No. Description

e e

- 1 200 No. Rea'd
2 2003? ASSY. ShOrt REIl.se e vsorreenns q
3 20040 ASSy. Long Rail.. .. oo 1
h 100 foay. Erag RaTT s 1
5 108359 Clamy oalPrrrrrrrr b
Note: Hex Nut 1 3/8 NC.PL. ..o, 4

Auxili
tary Frames are used on 15'6" (34 Blade) and up

:f'/ é \:\\%
—Lh . \ o TG
\@ e

R
. N
O —a
Ref. No. Part No. Description . No. Req'd.

1 10965 Rod = PISLOM. crvweresssnnens s mmnunsoesntesntsss 1

2 10966 T i

3 10952 RTE |

g 10967 Head = PISLOM.aersernerennrsssoners ottt 1

5 10968 A R 1

6 10980 Nut - Lock 1'" - I ] S 1

7 11502 Clevis for 1 1/H Dia. PInc..oaeeervmrrmrseres 1

8 10970 T R b

9 10139 Nut - Hex 578 NC,PL.uuveanerurwnmmrmrerrsres L

17 10956 Pin - Clevis 1M x Wl )

18 11541 L R 3

19 10978 Plug ~ Pipe 172 NPT. . ureenonnsranemns e 1

20 10937 Control = SLroKe. cowue v sewr e tts i

24 20053 pin ~ 1 1/h Dia. (with lube FiELing)eeneeeannvns 1

25 10606 Fitting = Grease.....eoeesrcosrr s orrstorssonts 1

21 10976 Kit - Seal Repair (prince FBBO0Y vu e 1

10 10958 T T O R 2

1 10959 T T P O 1

12 10960 O S 2 ‘
13 10971 oL R T DI 1

14 10972 R R T B 1

15 10973 A R 1

16 10974 T R SN 1 . ;

BE-20~0004 4L X 8 Cylinder Complete (prince #5=-971)
- = <~ _+. u:ts Darte Auaitable in Repair



AMCC RboOD
GANG FRAME FRONT

NO. REG'D
REF. HO. PART NO, DESCRIPT IGN " ZZBLAEES o
1 G503 Assy. Gang Frame - 102" Long.,..., .
; 0506 Assy. Gang Frame - 126" Long,..,.... e b - e -
1 0508 Assy. Gang Frame - 145" Long.,,,,,, """ ~ | - -
[ e487 Assy. Gang Frame - 165" Long..,,,., . '~ ~ - 1 -
i G519 Assy. Gang Frame - 187" Long...,,.,. - - - 1
1 0493 Assy. Gang grame - 209" Long,.,.,.,. "~ ~ - -
2 9752 UM Balt 7/8" Diavi...i...... e e e
3 1000024 "YUt Bolt 5/8' Dia......... e .6 8 100 12
4 10396 Lock Nut 7/8" NC, PL, FRB..,..,,.,.. " th 16 19
5 10299 Lock Nut 5/8" NC, PL, &RB,...,,..,.. " 12 36 20 24
& 100722 Seraper Bar Support................. " 28 32 42 5o
7 101891 Gang Bolt | 1/2" Sq. -~ 9 Biade,,,,,. "> 4 4 5
7 101919 Gang Bolt 1 i/2* Sq. - 5 Blade,...... " | T - -
! 101868 Gang Bolt 1 1/2" $q, - 6 Blade,.,,.. =~ | - -
7 101889 Gang Bolt 1 1/2" Sq. -~ 7 8lade...,,. " 1 1 "
7 101890 Gang Bolt 1| 1/2" 8q. - 8 Blade.,,., " ~ - 1 1
8 20355 Assy. Bearing Riser..,........ e - - - ]
9 998 Clamp Trunion.....vveuvun..... e 3 4 5 [3
10 10135 ¥ Carriage Screw 5/B''x1 374" NC, L, GRS 6 8 10 t2
n 10335 Lock Nut 172 NG, PL........ e e 6B 02
12 10710 Carriage Bolt 1/2" NC, PL, GRS..,,.. 2 2 2
13 16489 Nut Gang Bolt............ e, : 2z 2
14 56224 Lock Plate,......... . e 2 2 2
£ 15 100099 Spacer Plate........... vrra ~ : 2 2 2
- 16 12224 . End Gang Washer........... PN 2 2 2
: i7 100098 - Bearing Plate..... . uuuis, T ' i 2 z z
% 18 3255 Blade 24" x 1/4" Plain, ........... e 2 2 2
: 18 3250 Blade 24" x 1/4" C.0...... ... e 22 2 2
. 18 3263 Blade 26" x 1/4" Plain......... 222 2
16 2456 Blade 26" x 1/6"C.0...... PSR S N S
19 101899 Sleeve...... R, e 22 2 2
20 FE-09-0016  Sub Assy. Bearing & Housing(cmmete)‘- 3 4 5 6
21 17005 End Bell = Large....eevrvenr ... Lomd b s 6
22 3263 Blade 26" x 1/4" Plain.........,.... " 3 4 5 6
22 24556 Blade 26" x 1/4" C. 0..,.,.......... o709 113
22 11576 Blade 26" x 5/16" Plain.,............ "/ 9 11 13
22 11575 Blade 26" x 5/16" C.0..... T A SR L N S
22 11563 Blade 28 x /4 Plain.,.............." 7 9 11 13
22 11584 Blade 28" x 1/4" C.Q........ R A N L B
22 3278 Blade 10" x 11" Ga, Plain Back-up,.. ~/ 9 11 13
24 20343 Spacer Spool...viirinin.s P g bl 13 15
25 17019 End Beld = Small.i.venerieanuin.,., i, 5 6 7
FB-09-0016  Sub Assy, Bearing & Housing..,”““:-- 3 4 5 [
26 10606 Grease Fitting 1/8' NPT Straighy. 13 4 5 6
: 27 16014 Bearing Housing - 125mm...,..., . " : ! ! !
28 100105 Washer 12500, . 0veynerennsnnn b, b
- 29 11504 Bearing 125mm DC2IGTTRI......,.  [7" | 2 2 2
30 11072 Retainer Ring......... D ) ! !
31 100738 Bumper Washer..,.........coohiul, i ! ! !
3z 10872 Cut Washer } 3/8" PL............ e \ 2 2 2
33 10226 Nut Gang Bolt | 1/2'' NF Slotted..... | 2z 2
34 10910 Roll Pin S/16" x 2 1/4%, ..., R | 2 2 2
35 100010 Scraper Bar 2 1/2" Sq, - 102" Long, .’ | 2 2z 2
35 100073 Scraper Bar 2 1/2" sq. - 126" Long,, = . - - -
35 100015 Scraper Bar 2 1/2" sq. - Wk Long. "t T 1 = -
35 100016 Scraper Bar 2 1/2" sq. ~ 165 Long, .. . -
15 100018 Scraper Bar 2 1/2" sq. - 187" Long,,_" i - -
35 100020 Scraper Bar 2 1/2' 3q. - 209" Long.,"' ) b - -
36 101055 Clamp Bracket..... e e e - -q
37 20072 Assy. Scraper R. H. - Shown..,...., o 3 io 1z IL;
38 20073 Assy. Serager L. H, - Not Shown,.,, | - 8 1o 12
100987 Scraper Shank..... e Lo | 10 12 14
101019 Scraper Blade.,,...v0o00vuo.,. e, tr i ] 1
10832 Cut Washer 1/2% PL.......,...... =} 1 1 1
16335 Lock Nut 172" HC, PL............. :v-z 2 2 2
11652 Machine Bolt {Black) 1/27x! 1/4y " g 2 2 2
39 9212 "y Bolt 3/4% Dia....... 2 E 2
‘ ko 10300 Lock Hut 3/8 HC. PL.....,.. o000 g R

R

[ —

Tr— 1 I 1 —\yi\n
o~

[ N
=

et B I S IR SC LU VI VUR PUR VR PR VTR LR LR o B T

=~

~SNuyyuiwviviuiyn

P RRROAN — ) — e ANAD — o — — — — VOOV R R R RS RS R B R RS RS R s —
T oW W b — — A3 = s w D

1

— AT P P P e o e ot e | s @]
o O o
t

Q
—_— TR NN — e




REF. NO. PART MO,
1 0503
; G506
] 0508
1 0487
1 0519
E 0493
2 9752
3 1000024
4 10396
5 10299
6 i0Q722
7 101891
7 101919
7 101888
7 101889
7 101890
8 20355
9 9981
Hil 10135
1N 10395
12 16710
I3 1chkBg
M 56224
15 100089
16 12224 . =
17 100098
19 101899
20 FB-09-0016
2% {7005
22 3263
22 2456
22 11576
22 11575
22 11563
22 11564
23 3278
24 20343
25 17619
FB~-09-0016
26 10606
27 16014
28 100105
25 11504
30 11072
31 100738
3EA 1007384
32 10872
33 10226
34 t0910
35 120G10
35 100013
35 100015
35 100016
35 100018
35 100020
6 101055
37 20072
38 20073
100987
101019
10832
10395
11652
39 3276
39 3275
39 3255
39 3250
1) 3255
L0 3250
40 3263
50 2456
41 9212
k2 10300

AMCO

R40O

GANG FRAME REAR

NO. REQ'D
BLADES
DESCRIPTEON 18 22 26 30 34 38
Assy. Gang Frame -~ 102" Long......... e |l - - - - -
Assy. Gang Frame - 126' Long.,......... - 1 - - - -
Assy. Gang Frame - 44" Long..... R - i - - -
Assy. Gang Frame - 165" Long...vvvvsnn. = - - i - -
Assy. Gang Frame - !87" Long........ov.. - - - - 1 -
Assy, Gang Frame = 209" LONGu..evaenss. - - - - - i
MUY Bolt /8" Didusssensenerrenrnnnss o B 8 10 12 12 14
MU Bolt 5/8" Dia.. e inens e 1 14 13 19 21 24
Lock Nut 7/8 NC, PL, GRB.......... veee 12 16 20 24 24 28
Lock Nut 5/8"' NC, PL, GRB..,....0.00n.. 22 28 4z 50 54 62
Scraper Bar SUPPOrL. . vuviveeionreennn o3 4 & 5 &5 6
Gang Bolt 1 1/2' Sq. ~ 9 Blade......... 1 - - - 1 ]
Gang Bolt 1 1/2" Sg. - 5 Blade,...... — i - - - 2
Gang Bolr 1 1/2' Sq. - 6 Btlade....,,,.. = 1 1 - - -
Gang Bolt 1 1/2" Sq., ~ 7 Blade..... paea - 1 |
Gang Bolt 1 1/2" Sq. -~ 8 Blade..,,vvuu. = - - 1 1 -
Assy. Bearing Riser........ et e, 3 4 5 6 6 7
Clamp Trunion. ., ... ovevuun.. e 6 8 10 12 12 14
Carriage Screw 5/8'x1 3/4'' NC,PL,GRS... 6 8 10 12 12 14
Lock Nut 1/2" NC, PL.vsursiienenans veea | 2 2 2 2 K}
Carriage Boit 1/2" x 2 NC, PL, GRG..... ] 2 2 2 2 3
Nut Gang Bott.., . vvenicnanius PSPPI i 2 2 2 2 3
Lock Plate....ouvun. T 1 2 2 2 2 3
Spacer Plate,..... P T e 2 2 2 2 3
End Gang Washer.,,....vvuvvnrrennes PR | 2 2 2 2 3
Bearing Plate.....cu.v e r et s e een 1 2 2 i 2 3
Sleeve.. . ivuvrnnass s aae e . 4 5 6 & 7
Sub. Assy. Bearing & Housing {Complete) 3 4 5 6 6 7
End Bell - Large.......... et 3 & 5 6 6 7
Biade 26" x 1/4 Plain.... i vvuevnrnnnss 7 9 11 13 15 17
Blade 26" X 1/8" C.uluiuvnrinnnnnevnnnn 7 9 i1 13 15 17
Blade 26" x S5/16" Plain...vvuveva.. veas 7 g b 13 15 7
Blade 26" x S/16" C.C..uyir e inrnnnenn .7 9 11 13 15 17
Blade 28" x 1/U" Plain...vvueuuvnnnnn.. 7 9 11 13 15 17
Blade 28" x 1/ C.0......... v nanes 7 9 11 13 15 17
Blade 10" x 11" Ga. Plain Back-Up...... 9 T 13 15 17 19
Spacer Spool...... e .. 5 5 6 7 9 9
End-Beit! - Smali......vvuu. et vee 3 4 5 [3 3 7
Sub Assy. Bearing & Housing.....evvvues 3 4 5 6 6 7
Grease Fitting 1/8" NPT Straight.... | ] 1 1 ] 1
Bearing Housing = 125mm......vvvers, 1 1 I 1 ]
Washer 120mm, vivyinnrrerrveneennenns 2 2 2 2 2 2
Bearing 125mm DCZI4TTRI, ..ot vu e vrns 1 1 ] I ; 1
Retainer Ring....cvuvnvinnnn ereaa v ] 1 1 ; L
Bumper Washer.............. e reenaes R i 1 ] 1 2
Bumper Washer {Drilled & Tapped)....... I I 1 1 1 1
Cut Washer 1 3/8" PL.....iivrerirrnnnnn i 2 2 2 2 3
Nut Gong Bolt 1 1/2'" NF, Slotted.,..... I 2 2 2 2 2
Roll Pin S/16" x 2 1/6" ., ... iiivinn 1 2 2 2 2 3
Scraper Bar 2 1/2" Sq. - 102" Long..... 1 - - - - -
Scraper Bar 2 1/2Y Sq. - 126" Long...., - ; - - - -
Scraper Bar 2 1/2' Sq. -~ 144" Ltong..... - - j - - -
Scraper Bar 2 1/2'' 5q, - 165" Long..... - - - ] - -
Scraper Bar 2 1/29 Sq. = 187" Long..... - - - - 1 -
Scraper Bar 2 1/2" Sq, - 209" Long..... - - - - - i
Clamp Brackel. . vuiviveivnrrenronansnsann 8 10 12 14 16 18
Assy. Scraper R, H., = Shown.......... .. B 10 12 4 16 18
Assy. Scraper L. H, - Net Shown..,..... 8 10 12 4 16 18
Scraper Shank.. . voui i i nennas 1 ] H 1 1 !
Scraper Blade., vt ininnnnesin | 1 L 1 i 1
Cut Washer 1/2'" PL..... e eraasraas 2 2 2 2 2 2
Lock Hut 1/72" NC, PL,.,..civinvnrnnn H 2 2 2 2 2
Machine Boly 1/2'F x 1 1/4 NC...... . 2 2 2 2 2 2
Blade 22" x 1/56" Plain... . vivvvevenuas | i 1 i 1 1
Blade 22" x 1/0 €0, ., .civiviivennvnens 1 1 1 1 1 ]
Blade 24" x 1/B" Plain......... Ve vl 1 | ] i 1
Blade 24" x 1/ C,o0. . i e inernrnns 1 i I 1 1 i
Blade 25" = 1/4" Plain, ... .. o' vunn veaa 1 1 1 | ; 1
Blade 24" x 3/4% Plain,, . vvvunvnrrenes 1 1 i 1 1 1
Blade 26" x F/W" Plain..vvvrvunvnrnn vl 1 H ! 1 1
Blade 26" x 1/ Plain...ov v rnrenns 1 ] 1 1 ] 1
U Bolt 3/ Bia.. i 3 4 4 5 5 6
Lock Hut 376" HC, PL.uyuvrrnrsinennnons 6 g 8 10 10 12

2/



: R400 DECALS
38

RLOO SHOCK ABSORBER BEARING RISER

R R

\ No. Req'd
Ref. No Part No Description ‘
el - e PR S .
A 101058 {lamp P%ate..................:: ................... .
B 101056 Bottom Plate. ... ..ooerrt i r . 2
C 101054 Ut Bolt 7/8" DiaL..oeeenereeemeet et e s i
S peme |
Truniof Mount ASSY...... cw sorioon cen
£ %gg;é Hex Bolt 3/4" x 3 1/2' NG, PL, BRS...ovoesrernesers :
E 10300 Lock Nut 3/h" NC,PL....vveneneenens : ................ 2 3
H 10396 Lock Nut 7/8" EC,it ......................... .
L = [ L
61 Lock Washer 3/ b AT NE GRG e o es e e v 2
% 3 18279 Carriage Bolt 3/4"x 3" NFLGRovcheenen e rr e 5 e
| 10585 Hex Nut 3781 NE..oowcennesmmmees ot 2 : MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS |
:§ E 10866 Cut Washer 3/’4“ Peo. ( . t shown) ........... 1 . 1 Keep all bolts ight Check alter first 50 hours of one week s operaiion 4 Grease gang vearings day with a hand grease gun and
: NOT STIUWHLS « v v e v s en b s s : v 1] i 1 | a good grade of cl , ber 2. hith ]
. M 100722 Scraper Bar Support sy nspect a1 botts daiy . grease Aways wpe hitnge e betere sesao?
% 2 Keep whee! bearngs properly adiusted Clean ang repack each Apply grease unlll oid or dirty grease (s purged from
i 5€ason or every 300 hours Replace ail worn or gamaged parls
when reparing
|
.
f

beanngs Avoud high-pressure greasing.
3 Keep gang Holls hght!

s

5 inspect for damaged or misaligned parts 1l gangs do
Tighten afler first day s operation 0o not n
el lurn smoolhly by hand. Bearings will fai prematurely ;
run wilh {oose sk biades It gang bolts have teen operaled in a 1
lanse conditon rotighten then Lidhten Again aner 30 minytes yse 1L operaled wiith misakgned or damaged gang parts H a gang
! ? 2 15 operated for ong or more hours following a beanng failure
agmn aftes dto Hhours. angd again after B 1o 10 haurs 9
: 8 replace all heanngs on the gang
|

Relar 1o te nperatnr § manuat tar sther important mamienance instruchons

IRSAT:}

BEFORE OPERATING - STUDY OPERATOR'S MANUAL SAFETY

MESSAGES AND SAFE OPERATING PROCEDURES, READ SAFETY

SIGNS ON THIS MACHINE.

2, TRANSPORT ON PUBLIC ROADS - OBSERVE FEDERAL, STATE
AND LOCAL REGULATIONS; DISPLAY SMVY EMBLEM; ATTACH

PROPER STRENGTH'SAFETY CHAIN TO TOWED IMPLEMENT; AND

LIMIT MAXIMUM SPEED TO 20mph (32 km/h).

LOWER OR BLOCK ALL ELEVATED COMPONENTS BEFORE SER—
VICING OR LEAVING THIS MACHINE.

i No. Reg'd
f Ref. No. Part No. Description ______ 50" | 86"
; [ 11465 Amco Logo Large.......... 3 4

: . 2 11887 Mode]l Number,............ 4 5

§ 3 11716 Maintenance Instructions.] 1

.é 4 11747 Warning Before Operating, | 1

% 5 11708 Amber Reflector.....,.... 2 2

;é 6 11707 Red Reflector......... e 2 2

.§ 7 11548 FEMA. .. i e, 1 1

|




ONTIVHIAO 30438 ININY¥YA ity (1) (
CYVARY ) SMO!LONYLSNI FINVNIINIVW 914114 (1)
i ] ._Sg_u_.l._.u..:.m N KOPUMJmMM Qm_m NON _. m.aw__a ANV

(

30 auG wiesd Josd o A
¥0133743Y ¥3gwy  80LLL7F (2)(

(

{

\

Y3IGUNN 1E00W  [ggLid (%)
. I9¥YT 0907 03HY  Soyilg {€)

o rerv— VW34 BRSLLE (1) (1L}
oow)O

L)
L
2
Z)
S)
7)

[EEPE LT T e B e

r Y
~1
mﬂ.mu\.”fa ayrog WIAPAURES 1375014
T Tyl GHINIE 23074
.Ilnr- . H

OE¢ NOTLd19253G  ¥3gunN 05 98
ldvd  ALD

J Jadeung
UO 1032943y pay 22e|4 :910N

o] pras de3 pus

wai (w521 Wi avawra S

GOLLL / BIBS-LZE  ucuve fhemamessza pur s

e sy B g0 AT BT

. —————————, TR ALD 00TV .
T RLD 00T 3
ooWd _OOE¢ oot )|O

’ . } _ ke ' “Lepiada
) 488 JIURIDG uo” . i st R smei o e oe10d 155 B 2 b
*jqu iy ipw nd raad magaiy 4y Buypod

1030® —m. UM “umx aoe m n* H.GU@Z ) ...“_._.J.wuuumxh”.an..“._“___u-..a.o_-;n....a,.__...!__:s .

" . fuswiydunt Us o) wesiqunl {0 aA Bute B =a151 ANS VL .

~ (oows)(0OWY

: : . STIC0W 3WVH4 ,,05 NO
SonlLA $1vJ3a 3IS3HL 313130




